
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 1st February, 2022 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'A' - The Tudor 
Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 2 and 16 November 
2021   

 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care and 
Rehabilitation in Lancashire and South Cumbria   

 

(Pages 11 - 60) 

5. Update on Housing with Care and Support Strategy   
 

(Pages 61 - 90) 

6. Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering 
Group   

 

(Pages 91 - 114) 

7. Work Programme 2021/22   
 

(Pages 115 - 124) 

8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the chief executive should be given 
advance warning of any member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 
 
 

 



9. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 22 March 2022 at 10.30am, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 16th November 2021 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

C Haythornthwaite 
L Collinge 
S Jones 
 

E Pope 
S Rigby 
K Snape 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor Margaret France, (Chorley Council) 
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council) 
Councillor Viv Willder, (Fylde Borough Council) 
 

Councillor Margaret France replaced Councillor Alex Hilton at this meeting only. 
 
County Councillor Mohammed Iqbal, County Councillor Stuart Morris, County 
Councillor Jackie Oakes, County Councillor Lian Pate, Councillor Sue Gregson, 
Councillor David Howarth and Councillor Jennifer Mein attended the meeting 
virtually, via Microsoft Teams. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barbara Ashworth (Rossendale 
Borough Council), Councillor Alex Hilton (Chorley Council) and Councillor Jenny 
Molineux (Hyndburn Borough Council). 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 September 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.   Increasing vaccination uptake and addressing inequalities 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Paul Havey, Director of the Lancashire and 
South Cumbria Vaccination Programme, Jamie Sweet, Programme Operational 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

Lead, Carole McCann, Associate Director and Senior Nursing Support, and Abdul 
Razaq, Interim Consultant in Public Health at Lancashire County Council. 
 
The committee considered a presentation (circulated to members in advance of 
the meeting) delivered by Paul Havey, Carole McCann, and Jamie Sweet on 
Covid-19 vaccination uptake and the steps taken to address inequalities in 
relation to the vaccination programme. A copy of the presentation is set out in the 
minutes. It was highlighted that: 
 

 To date, over 80% of eligible Lancashire residents had received a first dose of 

the Covid-19 vaccination and over 70% had received a second dose. Vaccine 

uptake amongst 12–15-year-olds was still low, with only 31.2% receiving a 

first dose. 

 

 Generally, once people received a first dose, they were likely to re
[...]
 following Phase 3, as presented 

at Appendix A, be noted; and 

 

iii) NHS and county council officers be asked to take on board the comments 

and feedback of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
5.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group 

 
The committee considered the report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group 
followings its meetings held on 22 September and 13 October 2021. 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
Following a query about the complaints received from consultant pathologists 
regarding the proposed Lancashire and South Cumbria Pathology Collaboration, 
it was noted that the Chair had discussed the need for further staff consultation 
with the programme lead, Mark Hindle, and provided an email reply to the 
consultants on behalf of the county council's Health Scrutiny function. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group be noted. 
 
6.   Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The committee reviewed the Health Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
It was noted that an update on the New Hospitals Programme would be provided 
at a future meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee once the longlist of options 
had been shortlisted and when more information could be provided on available 
funding. The Health Scrutiny Steering Group had considered the longlist, which 
was also available to the public, at its meeting held 22 September 2021 and had 
provided feedback to NHS officers during the meeting. 
 
County Councillor Stuart Morris, Champion for Mental Health, suggested he 
could provide the committee with an update about activities in Lancashire related 
to mental health at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
i) The Health Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22 be noted; and 

 

ii) The suggested update on mental health activities in Lancashire be 

considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group for inclusion on the 

Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22. 

 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Tuesday 14 December at 10.30 am, at County Hall, 
Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

Page 7



 
 

 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 2nd November 2021 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

C Haythornthwaite 
J Burrows 
M Iqbal MBE 
S Jones 
 

E Pope 
S Rigby 
K Snape 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor Saeed Chaudhary, (Burnley Borough Council) 
Councillor Alex Hilton, (Chorley Borough Council) 
Councillor Jennifer Mein, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council) 
 

County Councillor Nweeda Khan replaced County Councillor Jackie Oakes at this 
meeting only. 
 
County Councillor Lizzi Collinge, County Councillor Nweeda Khan, County 
Councillor Stuart Morris, County Councillor Lian Pate, Councillor Barbara 
Ashworth, Councillor Gina Dowding and Councillor Sue Gregson attended the 
meeting virtually, via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Jackie Oakes, Councillor Viv 
Willder and Councillor David Howarth. 
 

Postponement of Meeting 
Following a delay to the meeting start time and due to unforeseen technical 
difficulties, the Chair resolved to adjourn the meeting to a future date and time; 
the date and time of the postponed meeting to be agreed. 
 
Abdul Razaq, Interim Consultant in Public Health at Lancashire County Council 
thanked the NHS officers in attendance for their time. 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 1 February 2022  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care 
[...]
xpansive semi-rural geography are not compromised. 
 
The following representatives from the local NHS are due to attend the meeting to 
present on the full business case: 
 

 Aaron Cummins, Senior Responsible Officer for the stroke programme and 
Chief Executive of Morecambe Bay Hospitals;  

 Cath Curley, Clinical Director of the ISNDN and Stroke Consultant nurse;  

 Elaine Day, Manager of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Stroke 
and Neuro Delivery Network (ISNDN);  

 Anthony Gardner, Director of planning and performance; 

 Kate Maynard, Chair of the Operational and Implementation Group;  

 Hayley Michell, Interim Stroke Programme Director;  

 Sharon Walkden, Project Manager, Stroke Programme; and  

 Phil Woodford, Chair of the Patient and Carer Stroke and Neuro Assurance 
Group. 

 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to provide feedback on the Lancashire and 
South Cumbria Enhanced Acute Stroke Services Business Case to inform next steps 
and the future implementation of the programme. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None  

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 12



Page 1 of 48 

Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care  

and Rehabilitation in Lancashire & South Cumbria 

Full Business Case 

July 2021 

Version 1.0 

Contact Officers: 

Elaine Day Katherine Disley 

Manager, L&SC Integrated Stroke and Chief Finance & Contracting Officer 

Neurorehabilitation Delivery Network Chorley & South Ribble CCG 

Elaine.Day1@nhs.net  Katherine.Disley@nhs.net 

Appendix A

Page 13

mailto:Elaine.Day1@nhs.net
mailto:Katherine.Disley@nhs.net


Page 2 of 48 
 

 

Document information 

Document title Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care in Lancashire and 
[...]
al 

Royal 
Blackburn 
Hospital 

Royal 
Preston 
Hospital 

ED  450.0 0.0 1521.0 2256.0 2182.0 

HASU 0.0 0.0 729.0 1081.0 1724.0 

Acute 164.0 279.0 447.0 663.0 553.0 

Rehab 72.0 137.0 233.0 260.0 176.0 
 
The future state bed requirements are shown in the table below: 

BED 
REQUIREMENT 

Trust Ave LoS 

Furness 
General 
Hospital 

Royal 
Lancaster 
Infirmary 

Blackpool 
Victoria 
Hospital 

Royal 
Blackburn 
Hospital 

Royal 
Preston 
Hospital  

ED              

HASU 3 0 0 7 11 17 

Acute 7 4 6 10 15 13 

Rehab 23 5 10 17 19 13 

TOTAL 33 9 16 34 45 43 

 

3.5 Equality Impact Assessment  

A stroke can happen to anyone but there are some things that can increase the risk of a stroke. The 

main risk factors for stroke, relating to the equality protected groups are: 

- Age 
- Ethnicity - strokes happen more often to people from African and Caribbean families, as well 

as people from South Asian countries.  
- Gender - Men are at a higher risk of having a stroke at a younger age than women due to a 

combination of behavioural and medical factors. 

The modifiable risk factors for stroke e.g. medical conditions (high blood pressure, diabetes, atrial 

fibrillation, high cholesterol) and lifestyle factors (smoking, drinking too much alcohol and eating 

unhealthy foods) may also be more prominent with some protected characteristic groups.  

The impact on the stroke patient’s carers also needs to be considered. 

 

Not all patients with stroke like symptoms will transfer to the CSC. It is estimated that 30% of the 

Furness patients presenting with stroke like symptoms will be discharged from the emergency 

department through the triage and ambulatory care pathways, 12% of patients will present after 48 

hours and will stay in the local stroke unit and 5% of patients eligible for transfer for treatment will 

refuse and therefore stay in the local stroke unit. For the Morecambe Bay patients that transfer to 

Royal Preston for treatment at the Comprehens
[...]
wider CVD Prevent Audit programme is rolled 

out though it is acknowledged that even this national audit has been significantly impacted by 

COVID19 in the same way that our local Stroke Prevention Programme has. 

 

 

 
[i] Size of the Prize Data, Public Health England, 2017 

Page 60



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 1 February 2022 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
 
Update on Housing with Care and Support Strategy 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Joanne Reed, Tel: 01772 530897, Head of Policy, Information and Commissioning 
(Age Well and Live Well)  
joanne.reed@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
This report provides an update on current progress with implementation of the 
Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018-2025 which sets out the County 
Council's vision for extra care housing for older people and apartment developments 
for working age adults with disabilities.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note: 
 

1. Progress with developing new extra care schemes 
 

2. Progress with reshaping supported living services by developing new 
apartments and bungalows and the decommissioning of some shared 
properties 

 
3. Actions identified as next steps 

 

 
Background 
 
The Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 to 2025 outlines the Authority's 
vision for supported housing services for older people and working age adults with 
disabilities.  Health Scrutiny Committee received a presentation on the Strategy in 
April 2019. 
 
This report provides an update on progress in implementing the Strategy, which is 
especially relevant in the context of the new White Paper, People at the Heart of 

Corporate Priorities: 
Caring for the vulnerable; 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Care, which describes the role of housing, including supported housing, in relation to 
promoting independence and meeting care needs.    
 

Whilst there a
[...]
ity of land is a key constraint
• The lack of workforce across the whole of health and social care is also impacting on extra care and 
supported living settings

• Increase in demand for assessments and an increase in complexity of need is causing some delays in 
identifying appropriate settings for some

• Fire safety risk has become a national issue, consequently we are working with providers on individual 
property basis

P
age 88



Thank you for listening

Questions?

P
age 89



P
age 90



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 1 February 2022 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: 01772 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group at its meetings held on 10 November, 1 December 2021 and 5 January 2022. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report of its steering group. 
 

 
Detail  
 
The steering group is made up of the chair and deputy chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Conservative 
and Labour Groups.  
 
The main purpose of the steering group is to manage the workload of the committee 
more effectively in the light of increasing number of changes to health services which 
are considered to be substantial. The main functions of the steering group are listed 
below:  
 
1. To act as a preparatory body on behalf of the committee to develop the following 

aspects in relation to planned topics/reviews scheduled on the committee's work 
plan: 

 
o Reasons/focus, objectives and outcomes for scrutiny review; 
o Develop key lines of enquiry; 
o Request evidence, data and/or information for the report to the committee; 
o Determine who to 
[...]
oted that: 
 

 Confirmation about the report on early intervention and social prescribing had not 

been received from the Public Health team, but the committee meeting on 1 

February 2022 would still cover two main items, as set out in the Work 

Programme. 

 

 The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the Reconfiguration of Hyper-Acute 

Stroke Services across North Mersey and West Lancashire was due to meet at 

the end of January. 

 

 The Work Programme would be updated to reflect the agreed outcomes of the 

meeting. 

 

Members highlighted the importance of planning multiple items for future meetings of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee, so that meetings could still go ahead and be 
productive even in circumstances where one report had to be deferred. 

 

Resolved: That the Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 

Page 109



 
 

Health Scrutiny Steering Group Briefing Report 
 
The Steering Group considered a briefing report on recent news and developments 
relevant to the county council's administrative area and Health Scrutiny function. 

 

It was agreed that members would keep the reports regarding the University 
Hospitals of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust Urology and Trauma and 
Orthopaedic Services (Item 4), for consideration at the next Steering Group meeting 
on 9 February 2022. 

 

Further to the Steering Group's decision that the Health Scrutiny Steering Group 
briefing report would be shared with the Health Scrutiny Committee, it was agreed 
that the report would be shared via email following Steering Group meetings, so that 
members and co-opted members of the committee received the information in a 
timely manner. 

 

Resolved: That 
 

i) The Health Scrutiny Steering Group briefing report be noted; and 

 

ii) The Health Scrutiny Steering Group briefing report be shared with members 

and co-opted members of the Health Scrutiny Committee via email after 

meetings of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group. 

 
 
Consultatio
[...]
re of the work will continue to weight heavily 

P
age 113



Q3. Is the lack of training and opportunities to increase 
proficiency a key reason for the sector's current staffing 
difficulties?

• Certainly doesn’t help!

• Status in importance, valuing the work, seeing progression

• People want to do a good job

• But not all can progress…and we need many more frontline staff and they need 
to see the rewards of job satisfaction, good pay and opportunities 

P
age 114



 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 1 February 2022  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, 01772 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
The draft work programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
is attached at Appendix 'A'. 
 
The topics included in the work programme were identified at the work planning 
workshop held on 29 June 2021. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Consider key lines of enquiry for future meeting topics. 
 

ii. Discuss any additional representation required from key officers/partners for 
future meeting topics. 

 

 
Detail 
 
A draft statement of the work to be undertaken by the Health Scrutiny Committee 
and its steering group for the 2021/22 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
The work programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration by the 
committee. 
 
Members are requested to discuss and agree the draft work programme, discuss 
any additional representation from key officers/partners, and consider key lines of 
enquiry for future meeting topics. 
 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
N/A 

Page 115

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report
[...]
ng notes and bite size briefings to be requested: 
 

 January 2022 - CQC Assurance of local authority Adult Social Care (CQC report to be presented to committee) – briefing 
note to steering group and bite size briefing for all members? 

 Health and Care Bill – opportunities for population health – bite size briefing 

P
age 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 2 and 16 November 2021
	Minutes , 02/11/2021 Health Scrutiny Committee

	4 Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care and Rehabilitation in Lancashire and South Cumbria
	Appendix 1 Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care and Rehabilitation in Lancashire and South Cumbria

	5 Update on Housing with Care and Support Strategy
	Appendix 1 Update on Housing with Care and Support Strategy

	6 Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group
	AppA workforce - Health Scrutiny

	7 Work Programme 2021/22
	Health work programme 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting Held on Tuesday 1 February 2022 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

C Haythornthwaite 
N Khan 
S Jones 
E Lewis 
 

J Oakes 
E Pope 
S Rigby 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor David Howarth, (South Ribble Borough Council) 
Councillor Jennifer Mein, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Viv Willder, (Fylde Borough Council) 

 
County Councillor Dr Erica Lewis replaced County Councillor Kim Snape and 
County Councillor Nweeda Khan replaced County Councillor Mohammed Iqbal 
MBE for this meeting only. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alex Hilton. 
 
County Councillor Joan Burrows, County Councillor Lizzi Collinge,  
County Councillor Stuart C Morris, County Councillor Lian Pate,  
Councillor Barbara Ashworth, Councillor Saeed Chaudhary, Councillor Gina 
Dowding, Councillor Sue Gregson, Councillor Jenny Molineux, and  
Councillor Julie Robinson attended virtually on Microsoft Teams. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Mein declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5, as a 
previous board member of Community Gateway and was involved in  
decision-making. 
 
County Councillor Lewis declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5, as a 
district councillor for the John O'Gaunt ward in Lancaster where an extra-care 
scheme was being built and under employment of Cumbria University, whose 
land was being built on. 
 



 
2 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meetings Held on 2 and 16 November 2021 
 

Resolved: That the minutes from the meetings held on 2 and 16 November were 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.   Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care and Rehabilitation in 

Lancashire and South Cumbria 
 

Aaron Cummins, Senior Responsible Officer for the stroke programme and  
Chief Executive of Morecambe Bay Hospitals, Cath Curley, Clinical Director of 
the Integrated Stroke and Neuro Delivery Network (ISNDN) and  
Stroke Consultant Nurse, Elaine Day, Manager of the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria ISNDN, Anthony Gardner, Director of Planning and Performance, 
Hayley Michell, Interim Stroke Programme Director, Sharon Walkden,  
Project Manager, Stroke Programme, and Phil Woodford, Chair of the Patient 
and Carer Stroke and Neuro Assurance Group attended to present the report and 
answer queries from the committee.  
 
Comments and queries from the committee were as follows: 
 

 In response to member's concerns about lessons learned it was noted that 

the model was adopted by Manchester and London a few years ago and 

national data from the Sentinel Stroke National Audit Programme (SSNAP) 

for those areas helped to identify key outcomes.  A key outcome at 

specialist centres was that staff became experts as they saw more 

patients and had more experience with procedures. The Lancashire stroke 

team learnt that on those sites where there was not a front-door team, 

there was a requirement to have an established team within the hospital to 

take calls from the ambulance, A&E, or from the wards to attend to the 

patient straight away, diagnose the urgency and identify next steps. Other 

lessons learnt from the Manchester and London models was a 

requirement to up-resource community teams.  

 To ensure the 24/7 service, staff were recruited as part of a three-year 

investment plan and workforce plan. The local NHS worked with the local 

universities and set up different courses along the pathway. The stroke 

centres have been considered good places to work, therefore recruitment 

was successful, new unblended roles were introduced, and services were 

future proofed. Succession plans were put in place for the staff already in 

place and this supported retainment. Digital services also supported staff 

to do their jobs more efficiently, they did not need to be onsite to access 

test results.        

 The team visited individual hospitals for thoughts and feelings of the staff 

and to gather if there was any resistance to change. This was followed up 

with regular workshops, where staff contributed to the case for change, so 

that there would be no surprises with the new model of care.  



 
3 

 

 It was clarified that the hospitals would not lose their acute stroke units, 

but would be strengthened, with staff supported in their training and 

development.  

 It was confirmed that there had not been any involvement with trade 

unions or professional bodies, as it had been perceived from staff that 

there was no need. However, they were aware of a forum which they could 

attend. Further information on trade union and professional body 

engagement could be provided to the committee. 

 It was noted that the local NHS had a strong relationship with UCLAN, 

courses were also available in Manchester and Liverpool, and it was 

expected that where students train, they would stay to work close-by. 

There was a phased approach across the region due to the number of 

staff required, therefore staff were upskilled on each acute site and 

apprentices were recruited. Funding was secured for a regional role which 

supported speech and language therapy training and there was 

collaborative work done with Edge Hill around carers assessments.  

 In terms of concerns regarding travel times in particular from the north 

Lancashire area, a strengthened front-door allowed more efficient 

assessment before suitable patients would be transferred to Royal Preston 

Hospital. Where there were traffic issues, the air ambulance was used. It 

was noted from the patient perspective, that they were happy to attend the 

general hospital to be stabilised and then transferred to the acute stroke 

centre to receive specialist treatment. The team continued to work closely 

with the North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) on modelling travel 

times. It was explained that when the business case was considered by 

the Joint Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups, they asked for 

more work to be done with NWAS regarding travel times and access 

points which included scenario planning using technical mapping software.  

 It was confirmed that Blackpool Victoria Hospital would remain an acute 

stroke centre, but Royal Preston Hospital would be the main hub for 

Thrombectomy.  

 Data from the Equality Impact Assessment relating to main risk factors for 

stroke and equality protected groups in particular ethnicity and gender 

could be shared with the committee. On preventative measures, it was 

noted that there had been a number of community projects carried out this 

year including GP practices supporting people to self-monitor. One of the 

benefits of the proposed model was to ensure that there was no variation 

in access to services and treatments. The Patient Carer Assurance Group 

was currently looking at methods to increase their diversity to be 

representative of different communities. 

 The New Hospitals Programme was seen as an opportunity to receive 

investment for improvement but was still at an early stage of development. 

There was some assurance provided that clinical models that were 

changed based on best practice and national guidelines, would not be 



 
4 

 

changed and the stroke pathway was set, and that pathway would be 

included in any development through the programme if successful. 

 
The Chair thanked members of the local NHS for the presentation and 
information provided. In considering whether the proposal represented a 
substantial variation, there was a consensus from the committee that on balance 
it did not meet any of the characteristics likely to increase defining the proposal 
as substantial. However, it was felt that further assurances were required in 
relation to travel times, engagement with trade unions and professional bodies 
and recruitment and training. It was suggested that the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group be asked to seek assurances on these matters at its next scheduled 
meeting on 9 February 2022. 
 
Actions: 

 The local NHS to provide members with Equality Impact Assessment data 

relating to the equality protected groups.  

 
Resolved: That;  
 

i. The Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care and Rehabilitation in 

Lancashire and South Cumbria proposal did not represent a substantial 

variation; and  

ii. The following matters be taken forward by the Health Scrutiny Steering 

Group at its meeting scheduled on 9 February 2022: 

a. Travel times modelling and contingency plans for the north 

Lancashire area; 

b. Engagement activity with trade unions and professional bodies; and 

c. Recruitment and training. 

 
5.   Update on Housing with Care and Support Strategy 

 
The Chair welcomed Sarah McCarthy, Policy, Information and Commissioning 
Senior Manager (Age Well), Dawn Astin, Service Manager (Housing Specialist 
PLOT), and Mike Alsop, Policy, Information and Commissioning Senior Manager 
(Age Well) from Lancashire County Council who presented an update about 
progress on the implementation of the Housing with Care and Support Strategy 
2018-2025, which set out the county council's vision for extra care housing for 
older people and apartment developments for working age adults with disabilities. 
Officers were joined by Diane Emmison, Supported Housing Manager from the 
Regenda Group, Katie Stanley, Scheme Manager at Lighthouse View in 
Fleetwood, and tenants. 
 
Comments and queries from the committee were as follows: 
 

 It was clarified that for supported living schemes, different housing benefit 

opportunities covered the costs of rent for tenants which was managed by 

the district councils, although officers were aware of residents that worked 

and volunteered. The package of support was met by Lancashire County 



 
5 

 

Council, each individual was financially assessed, and contributions were 

made depending on their income. On average, most apartment schemes 

were £200-250 per week for rent, which was consistent with specialist 

accommodation, however, it was noted that this type of accommodation 

was at a higher level of rent than other sectors. Officers were in 

conversation with providers regarding the national issue of the rising cost 

of development and ensured that new schemes were affordable.   

 Supported living schemes on average were 45-50 square feet, this was 

deemed to be more spacious and larger than previous options. Extra care 

schemes were also larger, some were two bedrooms apartments. Upkeep 

of the apartments were quality monitored and there was a ten year forward 

plan for replacements to maintain service standards. 

 In terms of service user allocation into extra care schemes, there were 

three priority groups: 

1. Who otherwise would have been in residential care; 

2. Eligible for care in terms of the Care Act, with either a 

commissioned care package or they opted for informal care; and 

3. Did not have an eligible need under the Care Act but would benefit 

from living in an extra care environment. 

On the referral pathway, the decision was determined by a panel which 
consisted of the landlord, care provider, and social care representatives. 
Only need was considered, direct payments and funding were not taken 
into account. There was a waiting list, and this was referred to when there 
was a vacancy. Not all settings are suitable for individuals and in some 
circumstances, schemes were developed to meet needs. 

 It was explained that once all existing schemes had been developed and 

established, the officers would then look at demand with the district 

councils to see what next steps were needed for each district.  

 It was identified that there was a shortage of accessible accommodation, 

therefore officers were working with Adult Social Care and district councils 

to undertake a needs assessment.  

 There was no intention to retire anymore social care settings, although 

some residents may have been move into the schemes if it was 

considered to be more suitable for their needs. Lancashire County Council 

officers continued to work closely with officers from the district councils 

and discussed opportunities for land, including in the county council's 

assets.  

 On the provision of social care, there was a tender for an on-site provider, 

to provide 24/7 staff presence and emergency response. Tenants also had 

their own care package and had the option to choose the on-site provider 

or opt for a different provider. Currently, there were over 50 providers on 

an approved providers list. 

 It was anticipated that people participating in the Good Neighbour Scheme 

did not require social care. 

 On whether the change in provision would impact on workforce 

considerations, it was noted that it would not mitigate the need for staff as 



 
6 

 

people's social care needs varied and would therefore need to be met. 

There were some efficiencies with apartment and larger scale schemes as 

less background and night staff were needed to provide cover. 

 
Members thanked officers for their presentation. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report be noted; and 

ii. A further update on Housing with Care and Support Strategy be presented 

to the Health Scrutiny Committee in 18 months to review progress. 

 
6.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group 

 
The committee considered a report containing an overview of matters presented 
and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meetings held on  
10 November, 1 December 2021, and 5 January 2022. No queries were raised by 
the committee. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group as presented, 
be received. 
 
7.   Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The committee considered a report which provided information on the work 
programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The topics included in the work programme were identified at the work planning 
workshop held on 29 June 2021. 
 
Resolved: That, the Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to 
be held on 22 March 2022 at 10:30am in County Hall, Preston. 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


